



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :; Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

: 17-02-2022

Case No. : SIC/KMJ.13/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Sumen Roy.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, Bazarghat GP, Bazarghat,

P.O. Karnamadhu, Distt. Karimganj, Assam.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 17-02-2022

1. The appellant Shri Sumen Roy is absent without any intimation.

- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, Bazarghat G.P. Bazarghat, P.O. Karnamadhu, Distt. Karimganj, Assam, is absent. The Commission however has received a written statement of 4 (four) pages from the i/c Secretary, Bazarghat Gaon Panchayat, dated 15.02.2022.
- 3. From perusal of records it is seen that the appellant Shri Sumen Roy had submitted one RTI application to the SPIO, O/o the Secretary, Bazarghat G.P. Distt. Karimganj on 01.03.2021 seeking certain informations regarding payment of CGST/SGST by the respective vendor within the G.P. for works under 14th Finance Commission.
- 4. On not getting any response he submitted a 1st Appeal on 12.04.2021 to the BDO, South Karimganj Development Block. On 05.05.2021 the FAA, O/o the South Karimganj Development Block vide letter No. SKDB/RTI/01/2015/-16/ directed the Secretary, Bazarghat Gaon Panchayat to furnish the informations to the appellant Shri Sumen Roy within 3 (three) days from receipt of that letter. It appears that there was no response from the SPIO, O/o the President/Secretary, Bazarghat G.P. even after a direction from the FAA. As such Shri Sumen Roy on 31.05.2021 submitted a complaint petition before this Commission.
- 5. The hearing was taken up today despite the absence of the appellant/complainant Shri Sumen Roy, and on the basis of the written statement sent to the Commission by the i/c Secretary, Bazarghat G.P. dated 15.02.2022. On perusal of the written statement it is seen that the i/c Secretary, Bazarghat G.P. had on 10.02.2022 furnished the informations against his RTI application dated 01.03.2021. A copy of the Peon Book of the Secretary, Bazarghat G.P. has been also submitted where the appellant Shri Sumen Roy had acknowledged receipt of the reply to his RTI application. This shows that the complainant Shri Sumen Roy has been furnished with the informations sought.
- 6. In view of the above, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 17-02-2022

Memo No. SIC/KMJ.13/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, Bazarghat GP, Bazarghat, P.O. Karnamadhu, Distt. Karimganj, Assam, PIN 788712 for information.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ O/o the BDO, South Karimganj Development Block, P.O. Shayamnagar, Kaliganj Bazar, Distt. Karimganj, Assam, PIN Code 788720 for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Sumen Roy, Pushpa Lane, Ward No. 2, Vill. East Kanishail, P.O. Kanishail, Dist. Karimganj, Assam, PIN Code 788711 for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.